LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2023

No. 163

Introduced by Council Members Narcisse, Louis, Velázquez, Richardson Jordan, Yeger, Schulman, Hudson, Ung, Abreu, Riley, Lee, Gutiérrez, Gennaro, Brooks-Powers, Won, Joseph, Hanif, Krishnan, Rivera, Feliz, Hanks, Nurse, Williams, Sanchez, Cabán, Avilés, Barron, Vernikov and the Public Advocate (Mr. Williams) (by request of the Manhattan Borough President).

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing guidance to improve health outcomes for individuals affected by sickle cell disease

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 17 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 17-199.24 to read as follows:

§ 17-199.24 Sickle cell trait and disease. a. Professional guidance. 1. In consultation with the New York city health and hospitals corporation, the commissioner shall create guidance on the following topics to educate medical professionals who work within the city:

- (a) The detection of sickle cell trait through pre- and post-conception genetic screening; and
- (b) The management and treatment of sickle cell disease.
- 2. The guidance created pursuant to this subdivision shall include the benefits of recommending screenings to individuals prior to pregnancy and education on non-discriminatory approaches to assess patient pain, including instruction on the effects of implicit racial bias in the provision of pain management and methods to remediate such effects and ensure patients receive

effective pain management care, as well as education about the history of medical discrimination, race-based medical experimentation, and the effects of such discrimination on patients and their medical decision making.

- 3. The guidance created pursuant to this subdivision shall be posted on the department's website, distributed to medical providers and practices in the city, and publicized to at-risk populations through public awareness campaigns.
- b. Genetic screening. The commissioner, in consultation with the New York city health and hospitals corporation, shall ensure that sickle cell trait pre- and post-conception genetic screening shall be offered to individuals who fall into an at-risk population, as determined by current medical research, or for whom such genetic screening is otherwise medically appropriate or recommended.
- c. Report. No later than June 1, 2025, and annually thereafter, the department shall submit to the speaker of the council a report summarizing the available data regarding the presence of sickle cell trait and sickle cell disease in the city, to the extent such data can be released in accordance with applicable laws, rules, and regulations. Such report shall also include a summary of the department's efforts to educate practitioners and at-risk populations about the availability of preand post-conception genetic screening.
- d. Online publication of materials. The commissioner shall provide information related to sickle cell trait and disease on the department's website, including information regarding the importance of genetic screening for the sickle cell trait for at-risk populations, and the locations of medical providers, practices, and facilities where such individuals can receive such screenings, in English and in the designated citywide languages as defined in section 23-1101.
 - § 2. This local law takes effect 1 year after it becomes law.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on November 2, 2023 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on December 4, 2023.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 163 of 2023, Council Int. No. 968-B of 2023) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

SPENCER FISHER, Acting Corporation Counsel.